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AGENDA



Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

219 East Livingston Street, Orlando, FL 32801
Phone: 407-841-5524 — Fax: 407-839-1526

September 30, 2021
Board of Supervisors
Bonnet Creek Resort

Community Development District

Dear Board Members:

The Board of Supervisors of the Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District will meet
Thursday, October 7, 2021 at 2:00 p.m. at the Signia by Hilton Bonnet Creek, 14100 Bonnet Creek
Resort Lane, Orlando, Florida 32821. Following is the advance agenda for the meeting:

I. RollCall
II. Public Comment Period
HI.  Approval of Minutes of the September 2, 2021 Meeting
IV.  Consideration of Proposals for Offsite Wayfinding Signage
A.  Traffic Control Products of Florida, Inc.
B. Don Bell Signs, LLC
C. Traffic Control Devices, LLC
V. Consideration of Proposal for Crosby Island Marsh Prescribed Burn
VL. Consideration of Change Order #5 with Canin Associates for Additional Site
Observation Services
VII.  Ratification of Pay Application #6 with Don Bell Signs, LLC
VIII.  Staff Reports
A. Attorney
B. Engineer
i. Update on Entry Monumentation Construction
ii. Update on Irrigation Pump Station Replacement
fi.  Status of Permitting for Offsite Wayfinding Signage
C. District Manager’s Report
i.  Consideration of Check Register
ii.  Balance Sheet and Income Statement
iii. Field Manager’s Report
IX. Supervisor's Requests
X.  Other Business
XL Adjournment

The second order of business is the Public Comment Period where the public has an opportunity to
be heard on propositions coming before the Board as reflected on the agenda, and any other items.

The third order of business is the approval of the minutes of the September 2, 2021 Board of
Supervisors meeting. The minutes are enclosed for your review.



The fourth order of business is consideration of proposals for offsite wayfinding signage. Section A
is Traffic Control Products of Florida, Inc. Section B is Don Bell Signs, LLC. Section C is Traffic
Control Devices, LLC.

The fifth order of business is Consideration of Proposal for Crosby Island Marsh Prescribed Burn. A
copy of the proposal is enclosed for your review.

The sixth order of business is Consideration of Change Order #5 with Canin Associates for
Additional Site Observation Services. A copy of the change order is enclosed for your review.

The seventh order of business is Ratification of Pay Application #6 with Don Bell Signs, LLC. A
copy of the pay application is enclosed for your review.

The eighth order of business is Staff Reports. Section B is the Engineer’s report. Section C is the
District Manager’s Report. Section 1 includes the check registers with invoices for approval. Section
2 includes the balance sheet and income statement for your review. Section 3 is the Field Manager’s
Report. A copy of the report is enclosed for your review.

The balance of the agenda will be discussed at the meeting. In the meantime, if you have any
questions, please contact me.

Sincerely,
12

George S. Flint

District Manager

Cc:  Jan Carpenter, District Counsel
John Florio, District Engineer
Darrin Mossing, GMS
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MINUTES OF MEETING
BONNET CREEK RESORT
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the Bonnet Creek Resort Community
Development District was held Thursday, September 2, 2021 at 2:00 p.m. at the Marriot Orlando
Bonnet Creek Resort, 14900 Chelonia Parkway, Orlando, Florida.

Present and constituting a quorum were:

Bob Gaul Chairman
Randall Greene Vice Chairman
Fred Sawyers Secretary

Also Present were:

George Flint District Manager
Jan Carpenter District Counsel
Jim Nugent District Engincer
Clayton Smith Field Manager

The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken at the September 2, 2021

meeting. An audio copy of the proceedings can be obtained by contacting the District Manager.

FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Roll Call
Mr. Flint called the meeting to order and called the roll.

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment Period

There being none, the next item followed.

THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Approval of the Minutes of the August 5,
2021 Meeting

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in
favor the minutes of the August 5, 2021 meeting were approved as
presented.
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FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearings

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the public hearing was opened.

Mr. Flint stated there are no members of the public present to provide comment or

testimony so we will close public comment and bring it back to the Board.

A. Consideration of Resolution 2021-06 Adopting the Fiscal Year 2022 Budget
and Relating to the Annual Appropriations

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor Resolution 2021-06 was approved.

B. Consideration of Resolution 2021-07 Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll

On MOTION by Mr. Sawyers seconded by Mr. Gaul with all in
favor Resolution 2021-07 Imposing Special Assessments and
Certifying an Assessment Roll was approved.

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in
favor the public hearing was closed.

FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Contract Extensions
A. Amendment to Agreement for Maintenance of Landscape/Hardscape, Berms
and Irrigation Improvements with Yellowstone Landscape, Inc.
Mr. Flint stated this amendment extends the term of the contract for an additional 12

months. They have held their price as we indicated when you approved the proposed budget.

Mr. Gaul stated I'm not suggesting that they are not doing quality work and they are
holding their price, but have you seen any decrease in the quality or trying to cut corners,
because every time Brightview cut costs they cut corners.

Mr. Smith stated when I ask them to do something they normally do it. I gave them a
pretty long list of items to do this past week and they haven’t quite got through all of them. 1
don’t know if they are dedicating as many people to the project as they have in the past, but they
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are not the only landscaper in that situation. I plan to make sure I have an idea of how many
personnel they are using on the site, when they are doing it. They may be using a smaller crew
here with more hours rather than sending in more personnel to do it. Overall, I haven’t seen a lot

of difference. August is a very hard time for all landscapers and they stayed on top of it.

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in
favor the amendment to the Yellowstone Landscape, Inc. agreement
for Fiscal Year 2022 was approved.

B. Wetland Maintenance with Aquatic Weed Control, Inc. (2)
Mr. Flint stated we have two contracts with Aquatic Weed Control, and this would extend

both those contracts for an additional 12-months at the same price. They have been the
contractor since day one and they are holding their price and we are comfortable with their

performance.

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the wetland maintenance agreement and the maintenance
agreement for Crosby Island Marsh with Aquatic Weed Control,
Inc. were approved for Fiscal Year 2022.

C. Wetland & Upland Monitoring Services with Breedlove, Dennis & Associates
)

Mr. Flint stated Breedlove, Dennis & Associates have been the environmental consultant
for the District since it has been developed and one contract deals with Crosby Island and one

with Bonnet Creek Resort.

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in
favor the agreements with Breedlove Dennis & Associates for
wetland and upland monitoring and Crosby Island Marsh for
nuisance/exotic species maintenance were approved for Fiscal Year
2022.
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SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consideration of Proposals
A. Sidewalk Removal and Replacement
Mr. Flint stated we talked briefly last time about the need to replace some 10 X 10 panels

because of cracks and trip hazards and there is also some sidewalk grinding that needs to take
place. We have two proposals for concrete replacement, one from D&C Parking Lot
Maintenance and one from All Terrain Tractor Service and the first proposal is $10,000 and All

Terrain Tractor Service is $6,274.

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in
favor the proposal from All Terrain Tractor Service, Inc. in the
amount of $6,274 was approved.

B. Sidewalk Grinding and Caulking
Mr. Smith stated the next one is for sidewalk grinding and caulking in various locations

and is a minor repair and we can keep going until we identify a more significant repair that

would require replacement.

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the proposal from GMS in an amount not to exceed $2,150
was approved.

C. OTC Palm Injections
Mr. Smith stated the next one is for OTC injections for the palms down Chelonia. This is

the cost to start treating those palms and I highly recommend this because we don’t want to lose

those large palms.

On MOTION by Mr. Sawyers seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the proposal from Yellowstone in the amount of $1,260 was
approved.

SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Ratification of Compliance and
Indemnification Agreement with Park Hotels
Ms. Carpenter stated this is a compliance indemnification agreement for the bond. It has

been signed and we are asking you to ratify.
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On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the compliance and indemnification agreement with Park
Hotels was ratified.

EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Staff Reports
A. Attorney
There being none, the next item followed.

B. Engineer
i.  Ratification of Pay Application No. 5 with Don Bell Signs, LLC

On MOTION by Mr. Gaul seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor pay application no. 5 from Don Bell Signs, LLC in the
amount of $110,087 was ratified.

ii. Update on Entry Monumentation Construction
Mr. Nugent stated they are still battling with COVID issues and running behind, the rain

has abated somewhat so they started the irrigation install this week. They shipped the logos, the
spire, and the other metal parts needing coating to Tampa only to find out the coating material
was backordered. There is a several week delay waiting on the coating material to come in. We
are looking at completion the third week in September and I assume that is now going to be the
latter part of October.

Mr. Flint asked can we get the landscaping done short of installing the signage?

Mr. Nugent stated that is what they are focused on right now, the irrigation has to go in
first then landscaping. Unfortunately, the landscape project manager for Edgewood and his chief

assistant are out with the virus.

iii. Update on Irrigation Pump Station Replacement
Mr. Nugent stated the control panel for the backup well is here and installed and they are

working on getting the programming done.

Offsite way finding signage, we started the permitting process through Reedy Creek with
uploading the project information form and copy of the settlement agreement, which has the
approved locations. I was onsite yesterday trying to stake out the signs, unfortunately, the

graphic that is included in the settlement agreement although it has the locations it doesn’t
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accurately reflect the conditions on the ground. I’m putting together some new exhibits so I can
get them staked out. I have spoken with Kate at Reedy Creek and told her I was going to get it
staked out then I will ask Kate to send her folks out to bless all final locations or make any
adjustments they believe are warranted within reason. Then I will get utility locates proposals
and mini surveys of each sign location. We will have that in hand for the permitting process.
Clayton sent out the sign bid packages.

Mr. Smith stated we received one bid back. I’m waiting to get three. The first bid the
price was high but is one of the bidders recommended by RCID.

Mr. Flint stated we hope to have three bids by the next meeting.

Mr. Nugent stated I received the bridge report and once I review that I will get with
Clayton and figure out what needs to be done.

To update the Board on the MOT plan related to the Hilton construction, we have the
updated, final version that was circulated last month. I sent a courtesy copy of that to Orange
County to the assistant public works manager and the new acting county engineer and have

received no comments.

C. Manager
i.  Consideration of Check Register

On MOTION by Mr. Greene seconded by Mr. Sawyers with all in
favor the check register was approved.

ii. Balance Sheet and Income Statement
A copy of the balance sheet and income statement were included in the agenda package.

iii. Approval of Fiscal Year 2022 Meeting Schedule

On MOTION by Mr. Sawyers seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the Fiscal Year 2022 meeting schedule reflecting meetings on
the first Thursday of the month was approved.
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iv. Field Manager’s Report
Mr. Smith gave an overview of the field manager’s report, copy of which was included in

the agenda package.

NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Supervisor’s Requests

There being none, the next item followed.

TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Other Business

There being none,

On MOTION by Mr. Sawyers seconded by Mr. Greene with all in
favor the meeting adjourned at 2:58 p.m.

Secretary/Assistant Secretary Chairman/Vice Chairman



SECTION IV



SECTION A



Traffic Control Products of Florida, Inc.

TAMPA SANFORD FORT MYERS JACKSONVILLE WILDWOOD
5514 CARMACK RD. 2683 Richmond Ave. 4020 Edison Ave. 5639 Witten Rd. 717 Industrial Way
TAMPA, FL. Sanford, FL. FORT MYERS, FL. JACKSONVILLE, FL. Wildwood, FL
33610-9416 32773 33916 32254 34785
813-621-8484 407-521-6777 239-334-2525 904-432-1589 352-787-0008
813-621-4611 FAX 407-521-6592 FAX 239-334-8889 Fax 904-416-1095 Fax 352-787-8010 Fax

MOT-

Barricades/Cones - Work Zone Signs - Arrowboard - Light Tower - Portable Changeable Message Sign - Truck Mounted Attenuator Striping- Paint &

Thermoplastic - Pavement Markers, Epoxy & Stencils ~ Signalization- Lighting - Electrical Signals - Handrall - Alum/Steel Trafflc Signs- Sign Manufacturing -

Permanent Sign Installation Temp. Concrete Barrier Wall - Temp. Crash Cushion - Temp. Traffic Separator

Contractor: | GMS Date: Aug 10, 2021
Project: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Offsite Way-finding Signage, Orange Co. Page : 1
Signing Quote
Item DESCRIPTION of WORK # of Units Price per AMOUNT
Unit
1 Maintenance of Traffic 7 ED $1,800.00 $12,600.00
3 Type H-1A Furnish & Install 2 EA $13,429.96 $26,859.92
4 IType E-1 Furnish & Install 5 EA $13,935.41 $69,677.05
TOTAL| $109,136.97

CONTRACTOR NOTES:

1. Single post sign assemblies per WDW Resort Roadway Sign Specifications.

2. No permanent sign installation until final grade is complete

3 All sign installation is quoted as soil or dirt base unless otherwise specified.

4. If installation in new concrete, contractor to coordinate use of sonotube to avoid use of core drill.

5. Project is quoted for installation of all signs within One ( 1) Mobilization. If contractor requests signs to be partially installed or
completed in phases, a $1,500.00 mobilization cost will be added for each additional mobilization.

6. Contractor will be responsible for the maintenance of installed signage until acceptance by the owner.

7. Contractor will be responsible for providing station marker locations for permanent sign installation.

8. Contractors to provide maintenance of traffic for installation work.

9. TCP is NOT responsible for any pavers disturbed during permanent sign installation, relocation, or removal. TCP can either give
the removed pavers to the contractor to be reinstailed by others; or TCP can core through pavers and instail concrete grout
around sign the post per FDOT spec.

10. TCP not responsible for furnishing As-built plans for work performed under contract.

1. Traffic Control Products requires a minimum of Sixty ( 60 } days advance notice and Sixty { 60 ) working days to complete the
project.

12 Quote does not include testing of any type.

13. Quote does not include any covering or uncovering of signs.

14. No additional work added to the contract will be performed without a written change order.

15. Any change to the completion date of the contract will be provided in writing 60 days in advance of the change date.

16. If a bond is required it can be furnished for an additional 1%. Sales Taxes on materials for this project are paid by Traffic Control

Products of Fl., Inc. by Florlda statutes. Prices are good for 30 days.

Do not separate items on this page. This quote and all messages below become part of the contract if Traffic Control Products of Fl., Inc. is utilized. If there

Lare any guestions. pleass call,
David Wasielewski (Signing) TCP ESTIMATOR




SECTION B



365 Oak Place
Port Orange, FL. 32127 P

= .0

Date: September 30, 2021 o ON E E!’!‘

To: Clayton Smith

Project: BC Roadway Sign Project
Don Bell Signs to Fabricate, Deliver, and install:

Two (2) Sign Type H1 6.5ft x 10ft panel mounted on two posts w/ covers, and Five
(5) Type E1 4ft x 10ft panel mounted on one post w/ cover

Metat paint labor

Plastic column fabrication

Assemble and load

Travel and installation man hours
Aluminum angles, tubes, zee extrusion
Steel beams

U A

i. Hardware and breakaway Kkits

j. Paint

k. 14” diameter pvc pipes

. 8” diameter pvc pipe

m. 20” diameter painted aluminum disc w/ DG reflective arrow Mounted
n. Acrylic sheets 4x10x3/16

Digitally printed DG reflective vinyl applied to aluminum panels by Interstate Signways per
WDW Resort Roadway sign manual — Jan 2018

Signed and sealed MOT plans and barricades included.

Total: $130,875.00
Jim Wetherell

Account Executive
www.DonBellSigns.com

365 Oak Place. Port Orange. FL 32127
Phone: 800-824-0080
Fax: 386-763-4762
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orate Office Local Offices
| s | Altamonte Springs, FL

s . Deland, FL. Tampa, FL.
3 CONTROL. - _ ?rwadm, Ft.p g:ﬁas WTX
DeEvViCES, LLC YT acksonville, FL.  Houston,
B pevices, Lu Phone 4079885300 | port St Lucis,FL. San Antanio, TX
ax < Ab7.0ue. ' ;uufa %relaé, Fi. Salisbury, NC
- - ockied L
www, TCD-USA.com -
To: GMS- Central Florida Contact: Clayton Smith
Address: 219 E. Livingston St Phone: 407-841-5524
Orlando, FL 32801 Fax: 407-839-1526
Project Name: 698-21 Disney Bonnet Creek Resort - Offsite Way-finding Signs R1 Bid Number: 698-21
Project Location:  Bonnet Creek Resort, Orlando, FL Bid Date: 8/20/2021
Item # Item Description Estimated Quantity Unit Unit Price Total Price
0101 1 MOBILIZATION 1.00 LS $5,000.00 $5,000.00
0102 1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC 1.00 LS $6,125.00 $6,125.00
0700 1A Furnish And Install Type E Sign 5.00 EACH $12,150.00 $60,750.00
0700 2 A Furnish And Install Type H Sign 2.00 EACH $15,625.00 $31,250.00
Total Bid Price: $103,125.00

Notes:

This proposal is a unit price proposal. The total sum is an approximate sum based on the estimated quantities on the attached proposal (which is an
integral part of this proposal) at the unit prices depicted thereon. The final contract amount of any contract resulting from this proposal shall be
based on the quantities actually installed and field verified by the Owner’s architect/engineer at these unit prices.

Our price includes Insurance.

All work is guaranteed to be installed in accordance with the latest applicable Code regulations, and to be free from mechanical and electrical
defects for one year from the date of acceptance.

No items quoted herein may be "broken out" without prior approval in writing.
All survey & layout work is to be performed by others.

This proposal is valid for thirty (30) days from bid date.

All QC managers, plans or testing (if required) shall be provided by others and is not included in this proposal.

Asphalt, Concrete Sidewalk and Sodding removal and placement shall be provided by others.

Electrical permit fees included in this proposal for electrical services associated with TCD work only. All other permits or fees shall be provided by
others.

Per Section 611-2.3 (As-Built Drawings) of the FDOT Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, we have included the cost of
providing the as-built plans for the signalization portion of the work. However, we are excluding the cost to sign & seal these as-built drawings. The
cost to sign & seal the as-built drawings, as well as all required survey, shall be the respansibility of the General Contractor.

Payment Terms:

Payments are to be made to us by the tenth day of the month for all work installed and materials placed on the job site during the preceding month.
Final Payment including retainage, if any, will be due not more than thirty (30) days after completion and acceptance of the work. Any contract
resulting from this proposal shall be on the terms and conditions mutually acceptable to the Purchaser and Traffic Control Devices, Inc.

ACCEPTED: CONFIRMED:
The above prices, specifications and conditions are satisfactory Traffic Control Devices, LLC
and hereby accepted.
Buyer:
Signature: Authorized Signature:
Date of Acceptance: Estimator: Nicholas Deluca
407-869-530 n.deluca@tcd-usa.com

9/22/2021 2:15:42 PM Page 10of 1
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Allen E. Smith Ranch & Farming
10524 Moss Park Road Suite
204-511 _
Orlando, FL 32832

September 1, 2021
Attn: Clayton Smith

Project: Controlled Burning

Location: Crosby Island Marsh

We propose the following:

¢ Preparation of fire lines @ $1,600.00 per event
e Burn 27 acres of uplands @ $3,200.00 per event
e Mechanical thinning of pines @ $3,700.00

Total = $8,500.00

Please feel free to contact us with any questions or concerns.

Steve Smith (407) 466-0192 | Marshall Smith (407) 701-8882 | Office (407) 207-6200
We Appreciate your business!

Allen E. Smith Ranch & Farming, Inc.

X

Accepted by:
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CQNIN ASSOCIACES

urban planning - landscape architecture » architecture

September 24, 2021
CHANGE ORDER NO.: 05

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District
c/o George Flint, District Manager

Government Management Services — Central Florida, LLC
135 W. Central Boulevard, Suite 320

Orlando, Florida 32801

Hereinafter referred to as the CLIENT
AND

Canin Associates, Inc.

Urban Planning, Landscape Architecture, Architectural Design
500 Delaney Avenue, Suite 404

Orlando, Florida 32801

Hereinafter referred to as the CONSULTANT or CA

RE: Change Order #5 - Bonnet Creek, Additional Site Observation Services
CA Job No. 215-012-11

Dear George,

This change order is a request to increase the total project fee established in our original contract dated
August 4%, 2016, and subsequent Change Orders (Change Order No. 1 dated October 31, 2017, Change
Order No. 2 dated November 20, 2018, Change Order No. 3 dated December 12, 2019, and Change Order
No. 4 dated February 10, 2020).

The proposed additional work is for conducting additional site observation services to provide guidance
on and acceptance of the landscape installation. The original budget for this task has been exhausted due
unforeseen tasks that required plan revisions and site reviews.

Proposed tasks include the following:
e Visit the site to observe the installation and provide written notes of the visit.
e Perform substantial completion site visit and provide punch list.
e Provide additional guidance on design intent as requested.

500 delaney ave = orlando, Hlorida 32801 - phone 407.422.4040 - fox 407 4257427 « www.canin.com



CHANGE ORDER No.: 05
Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District September 24, 2021
CA Job No. 215-012-11 Page 2

Fees and Reimbursable Expenses:
CA will provide the tasks outlined above for the fixed fee amount shown below:

Additional Site ObSErVALION SEIVICES ......cccvvuvervieeeiiirrieirisreeseessrestssseeeteereesseseeesseseseeasseseeessssessesses $1,000.00
The current approved fee is $79,400, not including reimbursable expenses. This Change Order will

increase this fee amount by $1,000 to $80,400, not including reimbursable expenses. All terms and
conditions from our original agreement will remain applicable.

Please return a signed copy of this agreement as authorization.

CANIN ASSOCIATES, INC. BONNET CREEK RESORT COMMUNITY
W DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
,,,,,,, M By:
Bnan C. Canin, AIA, FAICP, CNU-A George Flint, District Manager
President
Date:
BCC/gsw/vdp

CaNIN AsSSOCIACES
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! WAIVER AND PARTIAL RELEASE OF LIEN

(FLORIDA)

The undersigned lienor, in consideration of the sum of $.59,582,70 , hereby waives and
releases its lien and payment bond claims and right to claim a Hen for labor, services, and/or
materials furnished through _ Aug 31,2021 1o [insert the name of your
customer] Bonnet Creek Resort Community on the job of [insert the name of the Owner]

Bonnet Creek Resort Community Developeménthe following property:

Chelonia Parkway & Buena Vista Drive
Lake Buena Vista, FL 32830

This waiver and release does not cover any retention or labor, services, or materials furnished afler

the date specified.
DATEDon __ Aug?26 2021
Witnesses: [Lienor] Don Bell Signs, LLC

A

Lokt Y7 1

£ (X LK - i
Signnture oA o
410407 bl N Print Name; G)W Ben
Print Name | ‘ )
Sigunture Address; 365 Oak Place
' e wm_____Port Orange, FL. 32127
Print Name
STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF _ N a\uena

Sworn to and subscribed before me this Z[,day of %Eu% 202_[, by
: ( ;,33' ::1 _Phall ‘ mho%is pessenaliy known to be the person descitBed in or D has

produced  Florida driver license or AT ALe . as identification.

. R Waa - " .
Notary Public, State of Florida il
; . 2 04 RRANRACK 5
Type orPn.nt.Name. _-lm‘anﬂa B. Bcanase v gf %‘f‘ Notary Pubiic - State of Fiorigs I
My Commission Expires: Y el | Commision kGG 229019 2
Commission Number: N } S Sonded e DS 1, 2027 B
) GC" 129010 e M§e§&&rwghNaeim[mary g £

19/5220/611



WAIVER AND RELEASE OF LIEN

LPON FINAL PAYMENT
(Subconfractor/Supplier)

The undersigued lienor, in consideration of the fina] payment in the amount of
$ 23 18%.00  hereby waives and releases its lien and right to claim a fien for labor,
scmccs, or mat&nala “furnished to oo fBal S LSS {customer) on the job of

Bagn e Lires iz (owner) to the following deseribed property:

{description of property)

DATED on ﬁ;g}vﬁ 1o 2020
Witnesses: {Lienat]

M——gﬁ T —— By: Pun?—;’ﬁ 4 i‘V“i«-. i._i«xsﬂam FFl (A2 A_%

mx.. —-
ﬁm Address;_Ma )} bw,g 71 Ag Yo Box gg&fu?'

Prinl Name .

\&\Mﬁ"{ L‘\E ’ e Dallas, T IS3oL  BMOY

sigmm:e '

Print Namo

STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF Brimuncle

Sworn to and subscribed before me this __Jle _ day of __BAnae AT , 2021, by
£M_;§,“M¢L , Swho is personally known to be the person describedl in or O has produecd a

Florida driver i:eense or as identification,
Q

Notary Pu_bim, State of Florida

., ROBINJ, BURCHFIELD
3 Commission # HH 114107

Type or Print Name:
My Commission Expires: 7 Expires Ottaber 15, 2021
. ERS Eunded
Commission Number: , m"" F““m’“““ smas-mg

FEIER

lovdop



Don Beli Signs, LLC

gl Contract Invoice
Port Orange FL 32127 .
DON BELL 8%® 82M%80 Invoice#: 1800151-8
T . Date: 09/01/2021
License: Florida ES#0000146

Billed To: BONNET CREEK RESORT COMM DEV DISTRICT Project:

BONNET CREEK RESQORT
219 E. LIVINGSTON ST CHELONIA PARKWAY &
ORLANDO FL 32801 BUENA VISTA DRIVE
LAKE BUENA VISTA FL 32830
Due Date: 09/01/2021 Terms: Order#
Description Amount
PROGRESS BILLING #6 £6,203.00
Notes:
PROGRESS BILLING #8
BONNET CREEK RESORT PROJECT
ENTRY SIGNAGE PACKAGE
A service charge of 0.00 % per annum will be charged on all-amounts Sales Tax: 0.00
overdue on regular statement dates. { Invoice Total: 66.203.00
Thank you for your prompt payment! Retention: 6,620.30
Amount Paid: 0.60
Amount Due §9,582.70




SECTION VI



SECTION C



SECTION 1



Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

6200 L;e Vista Boulevard, Suite 300, Orlando, FL 32822
Phone: 407-841-5524 — Fax: 407-839-1526

Operation and Maintenance Expenditures
For Board Approval
August 31, 2021

Attached please find the check register listing the Operation and Maintenance
expenditures paid from August 1, 2021 through August 31, 2021. This does not include
expenditures previously approved by the Board.

The total items being presented: $ 81,498.75

Approval of Expenditures:

Chairman
Vice Chairman

Assistant Secretary



Bonnet Creek Resort Community Development District

____Vendor Name Check Numb
AARON'S BACKFLOW TESTING 3785
AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 3786
YELLOWSTONE LANDSCAPE 3787
AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 3788
BREEDLOVE DENNIS & ASSOCIATES 3789
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 3790
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3791
HERBERT VON KLUGE 3792
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP 3793
ROBERT GAUL 3794
RANDALL GREENE 3795
SOLITUDE LAKE MANAGEMENT 3796
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3797
GOVERNMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES 3797
LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE LLP 3798
DONALD W. MCINTOSH ASSOCIATES 156
DON BELL SIGNS INC 157
Subtotal Check Register
Automatic Drafts
ORANGE COUNTY UTILITIES Auto-Pay
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay
DUKE ENERGY Auto-Pay
Subtotal Automatic Drafts
Report Total

Invoice Number

Paid Operation & Maintenance Expenses
August 1, 2021 Through August 31, 2021

Invoice Description

20597
60949
ON 239561
1895
50727
41324
242
HK08052021
98719
BG08052021
RG08052021
PI-A00649970
240
241
98991

41324
PAY APPLICATION #5

855665881

01095-15415
09248-56128
12137-03159
13093-45427
31728-64366
41141-83054
48878-59425
56243-83594
65496-08288

ANNUAL BACKFLOW TESTING FY 2021
WETLAND MAINTENANCE - JUNE 2021
LANDSCAPE MAINTENANCE JULY 2021
WETLAND MAINTENANCE JULY 2021
NUISANCE/EXOTIC SPECIES MAINTENANCE
GENERAL ENGINEERING - JULY 2021

CUT OUT & PATCH POT HOLES
SUPERVISOR FEES (8/05/21

GENERAL COUNSEL - JUNE 2021
SUPERVISOR FEES 08/05/21

SUPERVISOR FEES (8/05/21

LAKE MAINTENANCE AUGUST 2021
MANAGEMENT FEES - AUGUST 2021

FIELD MANAGEMENT FEES - AUGUST 2021
GENERAL COUNSEL - JULY 2021

INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENT
PAY APPLICATION #5 - ENTRY SIGNS

UTILITIES
UTILITIES
UTILITIES
UTILITIES
UTILITIES
UTILITIES
UTILITIES
UTILITIES
UTILITIES
UTILITIES

e L L L L LY

®

$

Amount

50.00
1,694.00
16,500.00
1,694.00
470.43
1,058.25
580.00
200.00
3,058.37
200.00
200.00
227.63
3,110.27
4,748.00
1,561.12

836.25
37,435.10

73,627.42

1,417.54
17.13
17.63
21.32
603.83
5,625.07
15.64
114.85
19.84
18.48

7,871.33

5 8149875
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Aaron's Backflow Servicas, Inc.

P.O. Box 5302

Winter Park, FL. 32793 US

{407)829-7933

aaron{@aaronsbackflow.com
www.aaronsbackflow.com

Invoice 29597

@’ AARON'S

BACKFLOW SERVICES

BILLTO

Bonnet Creek Resorts CDD ¢/o
Governmental Management

Services-GMS

219 East Livingston Street

Orlando, FL 32801

DATE PLEASE PAY DUE DATE
07/01,2021 $50.00 - 0702021

_____ } . . 3%0.5%%
DATE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT
06/24/2021 RE: Bonnet Creck Resorts CDD
14500 Chelonia Parkway
Orlando, FL 32821
06/24/2021 Backflow Test 1 50.00 50.00
Performed Annual Backflow Testing (i-1/2")
PASSED R
Thank you for your business!
TOTAL DUE $50.00
THANK YOU.
RECTIVED
JUL 622020

State of FL Certified Plumbing Contractor LIC# CFC1427186
State of FL Class II Fire Sprinkler Contractor LIC# FPC14-000029



Aquatic Weed Control, Inc.

Invoice
P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859 ! Date Invoice #
{ 6/30/2021 60949
Phone: 407-859-2020 ' T
Fax: 407-859-3275
A T 3 .Q__;l‘;"l. 5 !:-é 3, |
s W ‘*."*%g‘ b2
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD |
¢/o GMS - CF, LLC
6200 Lee Vista Blvd, Ste. 300
Orlando, FL 32822
! -
} - S
Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms Due Date
: - i :
Net 30 7130/2021
i
Description § Amount
‘Monthly wetland maintenance for the month this invoice is dated - Wetlands, fenceline | 1,694.00
& 1 golf course pond @ Bonnet Creek Resort. Completed 6/23/21. 230.82% - 441
RECEIVED
JUL 8 2021
|
!
&
5
i;
Thank you for your business. ] Total | $1,694.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

P—
LBalance Due $1,694.00




< INVOICE
W¥% YELLOWSTONE B .

| / ~ 7 .
PN 7112021 |
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD =
c/o Governmental Management Services, LLC 5 .
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Remit To:
Suite 300 Yellowstone Landscape

PO Box 101017

o
Fiando, B 92522 Atlanta, GA 30392-1017

Property Name: Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

Invoice Due Date: July 31,2021 P
Invoice Amount: $16,500.00

Monthly Maintenance July 2021

- $16,500.00

Invoice Total $16,500.00

RECEIVED
JUL 6 202

Should you have any questions or inquiries please call (386) 437-6211.

Yellowstone Landscape | Post Office Box 849 | Bunnell FL 32110 | Tel 386.437.6211 | Fax 385.437.1286



Aquatic Weed Control, Inc.

Invoice
P.O. Box 593258 oo - :
Orlando, FL 32859 , Date Invoice #
' 713012021 | 61895
Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax: 407-859-3275
- RECEIVED
‘Bonnet Creek Resort CDD AUG 02 2021
¢/lo GMS - CF, LLC
6200 Lee Vista Blvd, Ste. 300 ~31
‘Orlando, FL 32822 (
‘ Cuétomer P.0. No. | Payment Terms o | Due Date
Net 30 8/29/2021
_ Description Amount
Monthly wetland maintenance for the month this invoice is dated - Wetiands, fenceline 1,694.00
1 & 1 golf course pond @ Bonnet Creek Resort. Completed 7/27/21.
Thank you for your business, Total $1,604.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $1,694.00




BDA

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Bonrmt Cresk Resort COD invoice number 50727
Govemmental Management Seivices - Central Florlda Date 07iRo/021 | ~10
9145 Naraoosses Road Project 1995180 BONNETT CREEKDRI !t
Ortando, FLL 32827 205>
For Sarvices Through June 25, 2021,
Please includg invsite nurber on remittance
LABOR
Biliad
Hours Rate: Amaunt
Environmental Specialist IV 4.5% 53.60 230.03
Senlor Solentist 2.60 88.00 231 .40‘
Labor subtotal 7.11 47043
invoice fotal 47043
Aging Sumimary
invaice Number Invoice Date Outstainding Current Qver 30 Cver 80 Qver 80 Cver 120
80727 072942021 47043 470,43
Total 470.43 470.43 0.00 a.00 0.0 0.00
RECEIVE.D
FEIN: 59-1694414
Ul 36202

BREEDLOVE, DERNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

B'330 W. Canton Ave. ~ Winver Park, FL 32789-3195

Phone: 407-677-1882 ~ Fax; 407.657-7008
Bonnst Craek Reaprt COD

Invoice number 50727

{71 30 East Lifserty St. ~ Brookeville, FL.34601-2910
Phone: 352-799-9488 ~ Fax: 352.709.9588 °
Involne date 07/28/2021
Paie t



BDA

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

File: 95180 RECEIVED
Period: Through June 25, 2021

SENT VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Bonmet Creck Resort Cotnmunity Development Districk
c/o GMS{George Flint

9145 Narcoossee Road, Suite A206

Otlando, Flerida 32827

Phomg: 407-841-5524

Fax: 407-839-1526

Project Name: Bomnet Creek Resort Development of Regional Impsct

The following services were provided during the billing period:

1. The services included in this invoice are being performed pursuant to the authorization received
from the Bomnet Creck Resort Comtounity Development District purspant to the following
gontigcts: Extension of Mainfenance Review Services for the Bonner, Creek Resort Project Site
(Year 2020-2021) pursnant to ani extension suthorization dated Aogust 6, 2020; and Extension of
Management and Maintenance Review Services for the Crosby Ialand Marsh Mitigation Site
(Year 2020-2021) pursnant to an extension anthorization dated August 6, 2020,

T e e o e ek S B e e i o e e e e e B e m e e 4 A et e i e e

... Maintenance Review Services Contract for the Bonnet Creek Resort Project Site (Year 2020-2021)

.~ Mainteniance Review Services
1, No activity this billing period,

PAADMINPROJECTSWS IBINPRGENZ0211062521 .DOC
BREEDLOVE, DENNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

18 330 W, Cangon Ave. ~ Winset Park, FL 32789.3195 1 30 Bast Liberty St. ~ Brooksville, EL 34501-2910
Phonet 407-677-1882 ~ Pax: 407-657-7008 Phone; 352-799-9488 ~ Fax: 351-799-9588



BDA

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Bonnet Cresk Resort Consmumity Developrnent District
Period: Through June 28, 2021

Page 2

Task Fee (Year 2020-2021): $2,500.00
Ammount Previously Billed: $0.00
Amount Dye This Invoice: $0.00
Budget Remzining: $2,500.00:

Ms"Pem.y E Copl(Semar‘Smenust) comspanﬂed with Mr. Herb Von Kluge on February 5,

2021, to discuss the state assumption stafus, the ledss easemernit corridor for the utilities to Borinet
Creek east of Interstate 4 (I-4), and the potential staging area at the entrance. of the site; reviewed
project files for the off-site wtility sasement; coordinated with Administrative Staff to review in-
house files; and reviewed elecironic comrespondence from Mr. Jim Nugent {Donald W, McIntosh
Associates, Inc.) regarding the landscaping and staging area.

Administrative Staff (Environmental Specialist IV) teviewed project file documents for any
atility easemnent documents associated with the off-site wtility eascment to the east; and
maintained administrative records throughout the billing period.

Task Pee (Year 2020-2021): T&EM
Amount Previously Billed: $206.00
Amount Due This Invoice: $230.20

Ms Copta (Semm: Smennst) c@oxdma:ted with Mr. James M. Weber to review-the. maintenance
treatment completed by Aguatic Weed Control, Int.

Mr. Weber (Envirorimental Specialist TV) conducted a site review of the Crosby Island Marsh
Mitigation Site en April 2, 2021, to review the nuisancefexotic plant species treatment conducted
by Aquatic Weed Control, Inc. and provided an update on the site review to Mas. Cople.

Administrative Staff (Environmental Specialist 1V) maintained administrative records throughiout
the billing period.

P\Ademin\Projects\951 8O\PROs\Z02 NIEZ571.doc



BDA

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS

Bomyet Creek Resort Community Development District
Period; Through June 23, 2021
Pags 3

Task Fee (Year 2026-2021) $4,500.00
Amount Previously Billed: $612.47
Amonnt Due This Invoice: $240.23
Budget Balanve: $3,887.53

‘period,

Task Feg (Year 2020-2021): T&M
Amount Previously Billed: $630.75
Anvount Due This Invoice: $0.00

RECIZIVED
JUL 362071

Total Amount Due This Tvoice; $470.43

PEC/WMD/vcl

PAAGmin\Projecta\S 51 S0WRGAZO21\062521 doc:



Bonnet Creek Resort COD

George Fiint

6200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300
Orlando, FL 32822

Donald W Mcintosh Associates inc.
2200 Park Avenue North
Winter Park, FL 32789-2355
{407) 644-4068

Invoice number
Date

41324
08/01/2021

Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

General Consulting [~ Al
For Period Through July 16, 2021 3—S\
Inveice Summary
Current
Description Billed
CDD general consulting 3/5-92. 2/ 356.250]
CDD inspections 0.00
CDD miscellaneous meetings 625.0001
CDD intersection improvements 3 /0 37324 836.26 p 31
CDD frrigation pump upgrade 0.00
Reimbursable Expenses 77.00 oy
Total 1,884.50
Professional Fee Detail
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Associate 0.50 150.00 75.00
Project Manager Assistant 1.00 55.00 55.00
Sr. Reg. Engineer; Eng, Project Manager 13.50 125.00 1,687.50
Professional Fee Detail subtotal 15.00 1,817.50
Reimbursable Expenses
- Billed
Units Rate Amount
Mileage 154.00 0.50 77.00
. 4
Invoice total 1,894.50
RECEIVED AR 04 TR
Borinet Greek Resort CDD Invoice number 41324 Invaice date 08/01/2021

Page 1 of 4



BunFlet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 41324
Project 222234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consuiting Date 08/01/2021

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consuiting

000 CDD general consuilting Phase Status: Aclive
Billing Cutoff: 07/16/2021
. L Date J Units Rate l Amount I
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Associate
Jack 5. Weinstein .
Time Per Contract 07115/2021 0.50 150.00 75.00
T-com w JCN fo set-up Bonnet Creek Annual reports and site visit
Subtotal 0.50 75.00

Sr. Reg. Engineer; Eng. Project Manager
James C. Nugent

Time Per Contract 06/21/2021 0.25 125.00 31.25
Caordination with Counsel and contractor on indemnification agreement.
Time Per Contract 061222024 0.50 125.00 62.50

Email to Hilton contractor regarding indemnity agreement execution; review and forward
contractor comments on agreement to District Counse!

Time Per Contract ) 06/24/2021 0.25 125.00 31.26
Mise eoordination with CDD counsef and Perk fep on indemnity agreement for Hilton expansion,

Time Per Contract 08/25/2021 0.25 125.00 3125
Research and transmit Lot 384 piat per Hilton indemnity meeting discussion.

Tima Per Contract 06/29/2021 0.28 125.00 31.25

Coordination meeting with District counsel on Hilton expansion indemnification agreement,
bonding, additional insurance.,

Time Per Contract 07/09/2021 0.50 125.00 62.50
Misc coordination on Hillon expansion indamnification agreement - calls with CDD counsel,
Ovners rep (JHG)
Time Per Contract 07/18/2021 0.25 125.00 31.25
Coordination calf with George Flint on engineers report, entry sign project and starting process
for new offsite wayfinding signs.
Subtotal 2,25 . 281.25
Labor total 275 356.25
001 CDD inspections Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 07/16/20214
Date Units Rate Amount
WIP Status;
Subtotal 0.00
total 0.00
002 CDD miscellaneous meetings Phase Status: Active
8illing Cutoff: 07/16/2021
[ Date l Units Rate Amount
Labor WIP Status; Billable

§r. Reg. Engineer; Eng. Project Manager
James C. Nugent
Time Per Contract 06/25/2021 0.50 125.00 62.50

Attend virtual meeting with CDD counss! and Hilton expansion leam {o review indemnity
agreement revisions and options.

Bonnet Creek Rasort CDD Inveice number 41324 Invoice date 08/01/2021
Page2of4



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD invoice number 41324
Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting Date 08/01/2021

22234 Bonnet Creck Resort CDD General Consulting
002 CDD miscellaneous meetings Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 07/16/2021
Date Units |  Rate Amount

Labor WIP Status: Billable
$r. Reg. Engineer, Eng. Project Manager
James C. Nugent

Time Per Contract 06/28/2021 0.50 125.00 82.50
Review July CDD board meeling agenda.
Time Per Contract 07/01/2021 4.00 125.00 500.00
Prepare for and attend July CDDD Board meefing.
Subtotal 5.00 625.00
Labor tota 5.00 625.00
005 CDD infersection improvements ' ' ' Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 07/16/2021
Date [ Units f Rate Amount —l
Labor WIP Status: Billabie
Project Manager Assistant
Michelle |. Boswell
Time Per Contract 074082021 0.50 55.00 27.50
Prepare Pay Request for Enlry Signs
Time Per Contract 07/08/2021 0.50 55.00 27.5Q
Pracess pay request for payment Enlry Signs ) )
Subtotal 1.00 55.00

Sr. Reg. Enginser; Eng. Project Manager
James C. Nugent

Time Per Contract 06/22/2021 0.25 125.00 31.25
Coordination call and email with contractor on County permits and inspection updates.
Time Per Contract 06/30/2021 1.50 125.00 187.50
Site visit ko check sign consiuction progress.
Time Per Contract 07/06/2021 0.75 125.00 93.75
Start review of June pay application for sign project. Misc. coordination with Canin on sign
construction progress.
Time Per Contract 07/08/2021 3.50 125.00 437.50
Site visit to review pay application #4, telecor with contractor on pay app quantities, erosion
control maintenance.
Time Per Contract 0711212021 0.25 125,00 31.26
Review Canin invoice for June.
Subtotal 6.25 781.28
Labor total 7.25 836.25
007 CDD irrigation pump upgrade Phnase Status: Closed
Bliling Cutoff: 07/16/2021
Date Linits I Rate Amounit ]
WIP Status:
Subtotat 0.00
Boinet Creek Resort CDD invoice number 41324 Invoice date 08/01/2021

Page 3 of 4



Bonnet Creek Resart CDD invoice number 41324

Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consuiting Date 08/01/2021
I ice S ting Detail
22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting
007 COD irrigation pump upgrade Phase Status: Closed
Billing Cutoff: 67/16/2021
L Date J Units Rate Amount J
total 0.00
999 Reimbursable Expenses Phase Status: Active
Bilfing Cutoff: 07/16/2021
Date unis |  Rate | Amount |
[Expense WIP Status: Billable
James C. Nugent
Expense Report
Mileage 07/01/2021 92.00 0.50 46.00
Miteage 0710812021 62.00 .50 31.00
Subtotal 154.00 77.00
Expense total 154.00 77.00
Bonnet Creak Resor GDD Invaice number 41324 Involce date 08/01/2021

Page 4 of 4




GMS-Central Florida, LLC : -
1001 Bradford Way Invoice

Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 242
Involce Date: 7/31/21
Due Date: 7/31/24

Bill T RECITIVED Case:
ill To:
Bonnet Creek Resort COD UL 30 2021 P.0. Number: WA 206
219 E. Livingston St. VL e
Orlando, FL 32801
-\
3% -$3% 4g0
Description Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Asphalt Road Repairs
-7/22 - Cut out and patch new pot holes, and touch up existing patchas
along Chelonia Pkwy (16)
Labor 10 40.00 400.00
Mobilizalion §5.00 5500
Equipment 125.00 125.00
Total $580.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $580.00




Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
District Name: Bornet Creek Resort CDD
Board Meeting Date: Augast 5, 2021
|7 InAttendance r"f'ee}h?;i;é&w
Name Please | Yes /No
"1 | Fred Sawyers | Yes ($200) 3
2 | BobGeul v’ Yes ($200)
S ST ! " e \
¥3 | RuthPerry | Yes($200) |
—q5 |4 | Herb VonKiuge | d Yes (5200) |
i
_ — ]
5 | Randall Greene , e Yes ($200) ‘
. i I S

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly,

Approved for Payment: LCEIV ED
(-L_, D N— ¥ f-"' [ _
District Manager Signature Date T

*“RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accountant™



LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

201 8. ORANGE AVE, STE 1400
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32801
POST OFFICE BOX 3353
ORLANDQ, FLORIDA 32802
TELEPHONE: (407) 481-5800
FACSIMILE: (407) 481-5801

July 22, 2021 RECEIVED

Bonnet Creek CDD JUL 23202

c/o Governmental Management Services
219 E. LIVINGSTON STREET
Orlande, FL 32801

INVOICE

Matter iD: 2131-001
General

Invoice #. 98719

-2

Federal ID #: 59-3366512

For Professional Services Rendered:

06/01/2021 JAC Multiple emails re: signage.

06/01/2021 KET Review of email correspondence from the District Manager regarding the Agenda for
the upcoming Board of Supervisors meeting and review of Agenda items.

06/03/2021 JAC Prep Attorney K. Trucco for Board of Supervisors' meeting; review document
comments to Hilton Agreement to coordinate response with District Engineer.

06/03/2021 KET Review of Agenda items for Board of Supervisors' meeting. Attended Board of
Supervisors' mesting.

06/07/2021 KET Prepared summary of Board of Supervisor meeting for record keeping purposes.

06/08/2021 wmr Prepare, finalize and send via certified mail response to Notice to Owner re: White
Cap LP.

06/16/2021 KET Review of Hilton's comments on Compliance and Indemnification Agreement and
incorporated same into revised draft.

06M7/2021 KET Review of legal description in the Compliance and Indemnification Agreement.

06/18/2021 JAC Review emails from District Engineer re: Hilton Project.
06/18/2021 KET Email correspondence with the District’s Engineer regarding the Compliance and
indemnification Agreement and responded to same.

06/21/2021 JAC Received and reviewed Hilton contractor's response and pond agreement: sent
email strategy to District Engineer.

08/22/2021 JAC Received and reviewed additional comments to Indemnification Agreement for Hilton
construction.

06/23/2021 KET Email correspondence regarding Compliance and Indemnification Agreement and
prepared revisions fo same.

06/24/2021 KET Email correspondence regarding the Compliance and Indemnification Agreement.

Prepared revised Compliance and Indemnification Agreement.

06/26/2021 JAC Telaphone call with Park Hotels, their contractor, District Engineer and others re:
construction work and pond inputs; follow-up emails.

08/25/2021 KET Conference call for Compliance and Indemnification Agreement. Email
correspondence regarding upcoming Board of Supetvisors’ meeting.

06/28/2021 JAC Work on review of easement for pond at Hilton.

06/28f2021 KET Preparation of response to Notice of Owner to A-1 Block Corporation and email
correspondence regarding same.

06/28/2021 KET Receipt and review of email correspondence from the District's Engineer regarding
the Compliance and Indemnification Agreement.

06/28/2021 JAC Telephone conference with Park Hotel and their contractor re: insurances/indemnity
to CDD; work on re-drafting the Indemnification Agreement.

0.20 hr

0.20 hr
0.20 hr
2.30hr

0.30 hr
0.30 hr

1.10 hr
0.30 hr
.20 hr
0.30 hr
0.20 hr
0.20 hr
090 hr
140 hr
0.90 hr
0.80 hr

0.20 hr
0.30hr

0.20 hr
1.10hr

$59.00
41.00

58.00
471.50

61.50
21.00

225.50
61.50
58.00
61.50
58.00
58.00

184.50

287.00

265.50

123.00

§9.00
61.50

41.00
324.50

Page 1



July 22, 2021

Matter ID:  2131-001 Invoice #: 98719
Federal ID #:59-3366512

For Professional Services Rendered:

06/20/2021 KET Participated in conference call regarding Compliance and Indemnification 1.20 hr 248.00
Agreement and alternative options for Hilton expansion and review of documents
regarding same.

06/30/2021 JAC Email from Park Hotels re: status of negotiations for Indemnity Agreement vs. 0.50hr 147.50
bonding; prepared response; completed Indemnity Agreement edits to update and
revise parties; and sent to Park Hotels.

Total Professional Services: '$2.978.00

For Disbursements Incurred:

06/30/2021 Print Expense ' ’ $66.45
06/30/2021 Postage Expense 13.92

Totai Disbursements Incurred: $80.37

INVOICE SUMMARY

For Professional Services: 13.10 Hours $2,978.00
For Disbursements Incurred: 80.37

Total Due: ' $3,058.37

Billed Through: June 30, 2021

Page 2



Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
District Name: . Bonnet Creek Resort CDD :
Board Meeting Date: August$,2021
T InAttendance | Fee Invoived |
Name Please \ Yes /No E
' 1| Fred Sawyers Yes ($200) !
£
f I | . e P TSRS o i
2 | BobGaul | Yes ($200
=33 v i
- - D N 4
3 | Ruth Perry | Yes (5200)
tlr— -~ . et »:-m-mww o — | = T Y 23 BV { [ %
14 | Herb Von Kluge v | Yes (5200
- ——y | o o
5 | Randall Greene ; o | E Yes($200) -

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:
(—L— D — ¥ / 5[z
District Manager Signature Date

**RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accourntant™®



Attendance Confirmation

for
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
RIECERIVED
District Name: e B0BBEL Creek Resort CDD
Board Meeting Date: | August 5, 2021 P
?m : ' " In Attendance ' Fee Invoived
L Name Pleasgm\] ‘ Ye;/NoM )
1 | Fred Sawyers | Yes ($200)
{2 | BobGaul : v Yes ($200) |
mw- = o N ——
13 | Ruth Perry Yes (5200)
o | |
4 | Herb Von Kluge i v | Yes($200) |
i | |
- - — . |
5 i Randall Greene Yes (3200 !
=17 | e ! w/ ~ Yes ($200) |

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly.

Approved for Payment:
District Manager Signature Date

*RETURN SIGNED DOCUMENT TO District Accasntant™



S@LITUDE

LAKE MANABEMENT

Voice: (888) 480-6253 Fax: (888) 358-0088

<

SOLD TO: Bonnett Creek CDD
Governmental Management Services
6200 Lee Vista Blvd Suite 300
Orlando, FLL 32822
United States

CUSTOMER 1D CUSTOMER PO
50086 ORLHHB5082
Saien Rep ID Shipment Methad
Josh F. McGarry

Qty Hem/Description

Lake & Pond Managament Services SYR12519
1 08/01/21 - 08/31/21
Lake & Pond Management Services

PLEASE REMIT PAYMENT TO:

1320 Brookwood Drive, Suita H
litlle Rock, AR 72202

waww.softudelakernanagerment.com

* - INVOICE
invoice Number: * PI-AD0B49970 ;
invoice Date: 0g/01/21

PROPERTY: Bonnett Creek

CDD K

[~ €6 .
250.538 - Y41

Payment Terms

Due Date
08/01/21

Ship Date

UCOM  Unit Price Extension

227.63 227.63

Subtotal 227.83
Sales Tax 0.00
Total inveice
Paymeni Recgived 0.00
TOTAL

www.aeratorsaquaticsdlakesnponds.com



GMS-Central Florida, LLC Tasszmisn;
1001 Bradford Way Invoice

Kingston, TN 37763

Involce #: 240
invoice Date: B/1/21
Due Date: 8/1/21
Bili To: Canaf
Bonnet Cresk Resort COD P.O. Number:
219 E. Livingston St.
Orlando, FL 32801
Brescription Hours/Qty Rate Amount
Management Fees - August 2021 274283 274283
%mﬁm Technology - August 2021 ugg u:g.gg
ce ies A 1
Postage iy 191.74. 191.74
Coples 57.75 8775
RECEIVED
Total $3,110.27
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due $3,110.27




GMS-Central Florida, LLC '
1001 Bradiord Way =~ Invoice
Kingston, TN 37763

Invoice #: 241
invoice Date: 8/1/21
Due Date: 8/1/21
Bill To: Case:
gm;ée‘tcreek Resort CDD P.0. Number:
19 E. Livingston St.
Grdando, FL. 32801
11
Deseription HourgiOty Rale Amount
Field Management - August 2021 4,748.00 4,748.00
RECEIVED
Total $4,748.00
Payments/Credits $0.00

Balance Due  $4,748.00




August 18, 2021

Bonnet Creek CDD
¢l/o Governmental Management Services

LATHAM, LUNA, EDEN & BEAUDINE, LLP

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

201 5. ORANGE AVE, STE 1400
ORLANDG, FLORIDA 32801
POST OFFICE BOX 3353
ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802 [ - ES ?
TELEPHONE: (407) 481-5800
FACSIMILE: (407) 481-5801

219 E. LIVINGSTON STREET

Orlando, FL 32801

Matter {D; 2131-001
General

INVOICE

Invoice #: 98981

Federal ID #: 59-3366512

For Professional Services Rendered:

07/01/2021 JAC Travel to and attend Board of Supervisors' Meeting [no charge for second attorney 260 hr $767.00
at meeting]; telephone call with Park Hotel's outside counsel; multiple emails re:
agenda items.

07/01/2021 KET Review of email correspondence regarding the Compliance and indemnification 0.20 hr 41.00
Agreement. Review of Agenda items in preparation of the Board of Supervisors'
meeting. Attended Board of Supervisors' meeting.

07/02/2021 KET Prepared summary of Board of Supervisor meeting for record keeping purposes. 0.20 hr 41.00

07/09/2021 JAC Shott telephone conference with District Engineer re: Hilton constructionfinsurance 0.20 hr 58.00
issue.

07/21/2021 JAC Telephone call with Nancy Vu; reviewed and provided comment an proposed 1.00 hr 295.00
revigions from Park Hotels' counsel.

07£27/2021 JAC Received and reviewed comments to indemnification Agreement from counsel fo 0.80 hr 236.00
Park Hotels; send final comments to Park Hotels; related emails.

Total Professional Services: $1,439.00

For Disbursements Incurred:

07/15/2021 Check # 1419 JAN CARPENTER,; Disbursement for Bonnet Creek CDD Board $21.17
Meeting (Waldorf) on July 1, 2021

07/31/2021 Print Expense 100.95

Total Disbursements incurred: $122.12

Page 1



August 18, 2021

Matter ID:  2131-001

INVOICE SUMMARY

For Professional Services:
For Disbursements Incurred:

New Charges this Invoice:

Qutstanding Previous Balance Due:
Plus New Charges this Invoice:

Total Due:

Billed Through: July 31, 2021

Invoice # 98991
Federal 1D #:59-3366512

5.00 Hours $1,439.00

122.12
$1,561.12

$3,058.37
1,561.12

$4,619.49

Page 2



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD
George Flinit

8200 Lee Vista Boulevard, Suite 300

Orlando, FL 32822

Donald W Mcintosh Associates Inc.
2200 Park Avenue North
Winter Park, FL 32789-2355
(407) 644-4068

Invoice number
Date

41324
08/01/2021

Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

General Consulting j— W
For Period Through July 16, 2021 %\-—-‘5 4
Inveoice Summary
Current
Description Billed
CDD general consulting 356.250)
CDD inspections 0.00
CDD miscellaneous meetings 625.0001
CDD intersection improvements 836.25p3\
€DD irrigation pump upgrade 0.00
Reimbursable Expenses 77.00 01
Total 1,864.50
Professionai Fee Detail
Billed
Hours Rate Amount
Associate 0.50 150.00 75.00
Project Manager Assistant 1.00 55.00 £5.00
Sr. Reg. Engineer, Eng. Project Manager +3.50 125.00 1,687.50
Professional Fee Detail subtotal 15.00 1,817.50
Reimbursable Expenses
Billed
Units Rate Amount
Mileage 154.00 050 77.00
Invoice total 1,894.50
RECEIVED AW 04 W
Bonnet Greek Resort COD Invoice number 41324 invoice date 08/0172021
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Bonnet Creek Rasort CDD invoice number 41324
‘Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Generzal Consulting ) Date 08/01/2021

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting

000 CDD general consuiting Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff. 07/16/2021
| Date | Units |  Rate | Amount |
Labor WIP Status: Billabie
Associate
Jack &. Weinstein
Time-Per Contract 07F15/2021 0.50 150.00 75.00
T<com wJCN fo sef-up Bonnet Creek Annual reports and site visit
Subtotal 0.50 75.00

Sr. Reg. Engineer; Eng. Project Manager
Jamas C, Nugent

Time Per Contract 06/21/2021 025 126.00 31.25
Coordination with Counsel and contractor on indemnification agreerment.
Time Per Contract 06/22/2021 0.50 125.00 §2.50

Email to Hilton contractor regarding indemnily agreement execution; review and forward
coniractor comments on agreement ta District Counsel

Time Per Contract 06/24/2021 0.25 12500 31.28
Misc coordination with CDD counsel and Park rep on indemnity agreerment for Hitton expansion..

Time Per Contract 06/25/2021 0.25 125.00 31.25
Research and transmit Lot 384 plat per Hiltan indemnity meeting discussion.

Time Per Contract 06/298/2021 0.28 125.00 31.25

Coardination meeting with District counsel on Hilton expansion indemnification agreement,
honding, additional insurance.

Time Per Contract 0740912021 0.50 125.00 62.50
Misc coordination on Hilton expansion indemnification agreement - calls with CDD counsef,
. Owners rep (JHG}
Time Per Contract 07116/2021 0.25 125.00 31.25

Coordination call with George Flint on engineers report, enlry sign project and starting process
for new offsite wayfinding signs.

Subtotai 2.25 281.25
Labor total 275 356.25
001 CDD inspections Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 07/16/2021
f Date { Units Rate | Amount ME,
WIP Status:
Subtotal 0.00
total ' 0.00
002 CDD miscellaneous meetings Phase Status: Active
Billing Cutoff: 07/16/2021
[ Date Unity Rate é Amount T:E
Lahor WIP Status: Billable

Sr. Reg: Enginest; Eng. Project Manager
James C. Nugent

Time Per Contract 06/25/2021 Q.50 125.00 62.50

Attend virtual meeling with CDD counsel and Hilion expansion leam to review indemnity
agreement revisions and options.

Borinet Greek. Resort COD invoice number 41324 invoice date 08/01/2021
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Bonnet Greek Resort CDOD invoice number 41324

Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting _ Date

08/01/2021

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting
002 CDD miscellansous meetings
Billing Cutoff: 07/16/2024

Phase Status: Active

| Date | units | Rate | Amount |
Labor WIP Status: Billable
Sr. Reg. Enginger; Eng. Project Manager
- James C. Nugent
Time Per Coniract 06/28/2021 0.50 125.00 62.50
‘Review July COB hoard meeting agenda,
Time Per Contract 0770172021 4.00 125.00 500.00
Prepare for and sttend July CDDD Board meeting. v
Subtotal 5.00 ' 625.00
Labor total 5.00 6825.00

005 CDD intersection improvements
Billing Cutotf: 07/16/2021

Phase Status: Active

E Data _ i Units g Rate | Amount
Labor WIP Status: Billable ’
Project Manager Assistant
Michelle . Boswelt

Time Per Contract 0710812021 0.50 55.00 27.50
Prepare Pay Request for Entry Signs

Time Per Contract 07/087/2021 a.50 55.00 27.50

© Process pay request for payment Entry Signs
Subtotal 1.00 55.00
Sr. Reg. Engineer; Eng. Projact Manager
James C. Nugent

Time Per Cohtract 06/22/2021 0.25 125.00 31.25
Coordination call and email with contractor on County permits and inspection.updates.

Time Per Contract 06/30/2021 1.50 125.00 187.50
Site visit to check sign constustion progress.

Time Per Contract 07/06/2021 0.75 125:00 93.75
Start review of June pay application for sign.project. Mise. coordination with Canin on sign
construction progress.

Time Per Contract 07/08/2021 3.50 125.00 437.50
Site visit fo review pay application #4, telecon with contractor on pay app quantities, erosion
coritrof maintenance.

Time Per Contract 0711272021 0.25 125.00 31.25
Review Canininvoice for June.

Subtotal 6.25 781.25
Labortotal  7.25 o 836.26

007 CDD irrigation pump upgrade
Billing Cutoff: 07/16/2021
Dete | Units | Rate | Amount |

WIP Status;

Phase Status; Closed

Subtatal 0.00

Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invaice number 41324

Invoice date 08/01/2021
Page 3of 4



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invelce number 41324
Project 22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consulting Date 08/01/2021

22234 Bonnet Creek Resort CDD General Consuiting
007 CDD irrigation pump upgrade Phase Status: Closed
' Blifing Cutoff: 07/16/2021
g Date § Units Rate | Amount f

total 0.00
999 Reimbursable Expenses Phase Status: Active
Bliling Cutoff: 07/16/2021
Date | Units | Rate | Amount |
Expsnse WIP Status: Billable
James C. Nugent
Expense Report
Mileage 0710172021 92.00 0.50 46.00
Mileage 07/08/2021  62.00 9.50 31.00
Subtotal  154.00 77.00
Expense tatal 154,00 77.00
Bonnet Creek Resort CDD Invoice number 41324 Invoice date 08/01/2021

Page 4 of 4
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m Don Beli Signs, LLC
365 Oak Placs
Part Orange FL 32127

DON BELJ 808240060
Y
Licanss: Florids ES20000146

Contract Invoice
Invoice#: 18001815
Date: 0B/0572021

Billed To: BONNET CREEK RESORT COMM DEV DISTRICT Project: BONNET CREEK RESORT

218 E. LIVINGSTON ST

CHELONIA PARKKWAY &
CRLANDO FL 32801 BUENA VISTA DRIVE
LAKE BUENA VISTA FL, 32830
DY -3
Due Date: 0840572021 Terms: Order#
Description Amount
PROGRESS BILLING #5 414,590.00
Notes:
PROGRESS BILLING #5
BONNET CREEK RESORT PROJEGT
ENTRY SIGNAGE PACKAGE
A senvice charge of 0.00 % per annum will be charged on alf amounts Sales Tax: o 0.00
overaus on regulac Statoment dates. Invoice Total: 41,599.00
Thank you for your prompt payment! Retention: 4,160.90
Amount Paid: 0.00
Amornt Due 37:438.10

i
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Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

Unaudited Financial Reporting
August 31, 2021
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Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District
Combined Balance Sheet
Aurust 31, 2028

General Debt Service Capital Projects

Totals

Fund Fund Fund Gavernmental Funds
Assets:
Operating Account - Wells Fargo $ 409,283 $ - $ - $ 409,283
Checking - Centennial Bank $ 2,514 $ - $ - $ 2,514
Accounts Receivable $ 14,388 $ - $ - $ 14,388
Investment - SBA Fund A $ 267,814 $ - $ - $ 267,814
Investment - Suntrust $ 45,580 $ - $ - $ 45,580
Investment - Regions $ 33,896 $ - $ - $ 33,896
Investment - Capital Reserves $ - $ - $ 8,198 $ 8,198
Investment - SBA Fund Reserve $ - $ - $ 281,506 $ 281,506
Series 2016
Revenue Fund $ - $ 28 $ - $ 28
Reserve Fund $ - $ 1,038,531 $ - $ 1,038,531
Prepayment Fund $ - $ 181 $ - $ 181
$ 773,476 $ 1,038,741 $ 289,703 $§ 2101927
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 22,298 $ - $ 60,040 $ 82,338
Total Liabilities $ 22,298 $ - $ 60,040 $ 82,338
Fund Balances:
Assigned for Debt Service $ - $ 1,038741 $ - $ 1,038,741
Assigned for Capital Projects $ - $ - $ 229,663 $ 229,663
Unassigned $ 751,178 $ - $ : $ 751,178
Total Fund Balances $ 751,178 $ 1,038,741 $ 229,663 $ 2,019,582

Total Liabilities & Fund Balance 773476 1,038,741 289,703

2,101,920




Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District

General Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

For The Period Bnding August 31,2021

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual

Revenues
Maintenance Assessments - Off Roll $ 858,876 $ 858,877 $ 858,877 $
Interest Income $ 150 $ 150 $ 199 $ 49
Reuse Water Fees - Wyndham $ 8,000 $ 8,000 $ 9,745 $ 1,745
Reuse Water Fees - Golf Course $ 27,000 $ 24,750 $ 24,735 $ (15)
Reuse Water Fees - Hilton $ 4,000 $ 4,000 $ 4,541 $ 541
Reuse Water Fees - Marriott $ 1,000 $ 1,000 $ 1,970 $ 970
Fotal Revenues s 899,026 $ 896,777 $ 900,065 $ 3,289
Expendinres:
g 1 & Administrative:
Supervisor Fees $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 7,400 $ (1,400)
Engineering Fees $ 20,000 $ 18,333 $ 14,496 $ 3,837
Trustee Fees $ 6,000 $ 6,000 $ 5,388 $ 613
Legal Services $ 20,000 $ 18,333 $ 15,568 $ 2,765
Assessment Roll Services $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ 3,000 $ -
Auditing Services $ 3,100 $ 3,100 $ 3,100 § -
Arbitrage Rebate Calculation $ 450 $ 450 $ 450 $ -
District Management Fees $ 32,914 $ 30,171 $ 30,171 $ 0
Information Technology $ 1,200 $ 1,100 $ 1,158 $ (58)
Insurance - Professional Liability $ 7,223 $ 7,223 $ 6,894 $ 329
Telephone $ 100 $ 92 $ - $ 92
Legal Advertising $ 2,100 $ 1,925 $ 785 $ 1,140
Postage $ 1,900 $ 1,742 $ 1,065 $ 677
Printing & Binding $ 1,200 $ 1,100 $ 540 $ 560
Office Supplies $ 300 $ 275 $ 129 $ 146
Bank Fees $ 150 $ 150 $ 1,947 $ (1,797)
Dues, Licenses & Subscriptions $ 175 $ 175 $ 175 § -
Contingency $ - $ - $ 391 $ (391)
TotalGeneral & Adminkt rative: $ 105,812 $ 99,169 $ 92,658 $ 6,511
0 ) 1 Maint
Field Management $ 56976 $ 52,228 $ 52,228 $ -
Utlity Services

Utility Services $ 14,000 $ 12,833 $ 11,784 $ 1,049

Street Lights - Usage $ 3,900 $ 3,575 $ 2,652 $ 923

Street Lights - Lease & Maintenance Agreement $ 66,000 $ 60,500 $ 59,262 $ 1,238

Water Service - Reuse Water $ 43,000 $ 39,417 $ 28,825 $ 10,591

SFWMD Water Use Compliance Report $ 5,000 $ 4,583 $ $ 4,583



Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Development District
General Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending August 31,2023

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Storm wate Control - Bonnet Creek Resort
0Oc/Dep Quarterly Well Monitoring Report $ 1,500 $ 1,500 $ 1,446 $ 54
Wetland & Upland Monitoring Services - (Bda) $ 3,000 $ 2,750 $ - $ 2,750
Pond & Embankment Aquatic Treatment - (Awc) $ 15,396 $ 14,113 $ 13,552 $ 561
Irrigation Pond Treatment- Solitude $ 2,737 $ 2,509 $ 2,491 $ 18
Nuisance/Exotic Species Maintenance - (Awc) $ 11,000 $ 10,083 $ - $ 10,083
Storm wate Control- Crosby Island Marsh
Nuisance/Exotic Species Maintenance - (Awc) $ 7,500 $ 5,000 $ 5,000 $ -
Nuisance/Exotic Species Maintenance - (Bda} $ 4,500 $ 4,125 $ 1,920 $ 2,205
Embankment Mowing - (A. E. Smith) $ 6,000 $ 5,500 $ 1,700 $ 3,800
Other Physical Environment
Property Insurance $ 6,463 $ 6,463 $ 6,463 $ -
Entry, Fence, Walls & Gates Maintenance $ 24,500 $ 22,458 $ 862 $ 21,596
Pump Station Maintenance $ 2,500 $ 2,500 $ 2,617 $ (117)
Pump Station Repairs $ 7,500 $ 6,875 $ - $ 6,875
Landscape & Irrigation Maintenance $ 198,074 $ 181,500 $ 181,500 $ -
Irrigation Repairs $ 3,500 $ 3,208 $ 2,749 § 459
Landscape Replacement $ 19,500 $ 17,875 $ 10,128 $ 7,748
Lift Station Maintenance $ 2,500 $ 2,292 $ 950 $ 1,342
Road & Street Facilities
Roadway Repair & Maintenance $ 13,000 $ 11,917 $ 9,110 $ 2,807
Highway Directional Signage - (R&M) § 10,000 $ 9,167 $ $ 9,167
Roadway Directory Signage - (R&M) $ 5,500 $ 5,042 $ $ 5,042
Sidewalk/Curb Cleaning $ 12,000 $ 12,000 $ 12,000 $ -
Contingency $ 20,000 $ 18,333 $ 1,721 $ 16,612
Total Operation and Maintenance $ 565,546 $ 518,346 $ 408,959 $ 109,387
Total Expenditares $ 671,358 $ 617,515 $ 501,617 $ 115,699
Other Fi ing 5 /(Uses)
Transfer Out- Capital Reserve $ (326,713) $ (163,357) $ (163,357) $ -
Transfer Out - Debt Service $ - 3 - $ (7,150) $ (7,150)
Total Other Fmancin; Sources (Uses) $ (326,713) $ (163,357) $ (170,506) $ (7,150)

Excess Revenues (Expenditures) (99,045} 227942

Fund Balance - Beginning § 99,045 § 523,236




Bonnet Creek Resort
Community Developmont District
Debt Service Fund - Series 2016
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
For The Period Ending August 31, 2021

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual
Revenues
Assessments - Direct Billed 2,083,132 2,083,131 $ 2,083,131 -
Interest Income 6,000 5,500 $ 68 (5,432)
Total Revenues $ 2,089,132 2,088,631 $ 2,083,199 (5432)
Expenditures:
Interest-11/1 484,988 484,988 $ 484,988 -
Principal -5/1 1,130,000 1,130,000 $ 1,130,000 -
Interest-5/1 484,988 484,988 $ 484,988 -
Total Expenditures 2,099,975 2,099,975 $ 2,099,973 =
Other Sources/(Uses)
Transfer In - - $ 7,150 7,150
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) - - $ 7,150 7,150
Excess Revenues (Expenditures) (10,843) $ (9,627)
Fund Balance - Beginning 10,843 $ 1,048,368




Bonnet Creek Resort
Comm urity Development District
Capital Projects Fund Budget

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance
¥pr The Period Ending August 23,2021

Adopted Prorated Budget Actual

Revenues

Transfer In - Capital Projects $ 326,713 $ 163,357 $ 163,357 $ -
Interest Income $ 50 $ 50 $ 1,105 $ 1,055
Total Revenues $ 326,763 3 163,407 $ 164462 s 1,055
Expenditures:

Sidewalk/Curb Repairs $ 15,000 $ - $ $ -
Irrigation Improvement $ - $ - $ 1,135,259 $ (1,135,259)
Entry Monument $ 905,000 $ 447,502 $ 447,502 $ -
Stacking Lane $ 311,763 $ - $ $ -
Contingency $ - $ - $ 120 $ (120)
Total Expenditures $ 1,231,763 $ 447,502 3 1,582,881 £3 (1,135379)

Excess Revenues {(Expenditures} {905,000} (1,418,419}

Fund Balance - Beginning $ 908,000 $ 1,648,082
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Bonnet Creek Resort

Community Development District
LONG TERM DEBT REPORT

SERIES 2016 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT BONDS

INTEREST RATE: 4.50%
MATURITY DATE: 5/1/2034
RESERVE FUND DEFINITION 50% of MADS
RESERVE FUND REQUIREMENT 51,038,531
RESERVE BALANCE $1,038,531

BONDS OUTSTANDING - 10/31/16
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/17
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/18
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/19
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/20
LESS: PRINCIPAL PAYMENT 5/1/21

$25,605,000
($945,000)
($990,000)
($1,035,000)
($1,080,000)
($1,130,000)

CURRENT BONDS OUTSTANDING

$20,425,000




Wyndham Vacation Ownership, Inc.

Bonnet Creek Resort
Copununily Developmaont District
OFF ROLL ASSESSMENTS

FISCAL YEAR ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL FUND SERIES 2016
RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/6/20 2143391 16/1/20 $219,676.12 $219,676.12 $0.00 $0.00 $219,676.12
10/28/20 2146312 10/30/20 $140,166.45 $140,166.45 $0.00 $140,166.45 $0.00
1/15/21 2152968 2/1/21 $140,166.45 $140,166.45 $0.00 $140,166.45 $0.00
3/24/21 2158724 4/1/21 $731,511.51 $731,51151 $0.00 $0.00 $731,511.51
4/26/21 2160697 4/30/21 $140,166.45 $140,16645 $0.00 $140,166.45 $0.00
8/13/21 2166335 8/1/21 $140,166.45 $140,16645 $0.00 $140,166.45 $0.00
$1,511,853.43 $1,511,853.43 $0.00 $560,665.80 $951,187.63
JW Marriott
DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL FUND SERIES 2016
RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/7/20 11123918 10/1/20 $67,206.08 $67,206.08 $0.00 $0.00 $67,206.08
11/2/20 11147311 10/30/20 $19,165.82 $19,165.82 $0.00 $19,165.82 $0.00
1/19/21 11237496 2/1/21 $19,165.82 $19,165.82 $0.00 $19,165.82 $0.00
3/22/21 11316069 4/1/21 $223,793.20 $223,793.20 $0.00 $0.00 $223,793.20
4/22/21 11344213 4/30/21 $19,165.82 $19,165.82 $0.00 $19,165.82 $0.00
7/16/21 11466215 8/1/20 $19,165.82 $19,165.82 $0.00 $19,165.82 $0.00
$367,662.56 $367,662.56 $0.00 $76,663.28 $290,999.28
G/B/H Golf Course
DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL FUND SERIES 2016
RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/28/20 3665 10/1/20 $37,40147 $37,401.47 $0.00 $0.00 $37,401.47
10/19/20 1005791/1006184  10/30/20 $10,665.09 $10,665.09 $0.00 $10,665.09 $0.00
2/2/21 1006184 2/1/21 $10,665.09 $10,665.09 $0.00 $10,665.09 $0.00
4/5/51 6001273 4/1/21 $124,545.19 $124,545.19 $0.00 $0.00 $124,545.19
5/3/21 1006589 4/30/21 $10,665.09 $10,665.09 $0.00 $10,665.09 $0.00
8/6/21 6001620 8/1/21 $10,665.09 $10,665.09 $0.00 $10,665.09 $0.00
$204,607.02 $204,607.02 $0.00 $42,660.36 $161,946.66
G/B/H Four Star
DATE Check DUE AMOUNT NET AMOUNT AMOUNT GENERAL FUND SERIES 2016
RECEIVED Num DATE BILLED RECEIVED DUE
10/28/20 3665 10/1/20 $156,814.12 $156,814.12 $0.00 $0.00 $156,814.12
10/19/20 1005791 10/31/20 $44,721.68 $44,721.68 $0.00 $44,721.68 $0.00
2/2/21 1006184 2/1/21 $44,721.68 $44,721.68 $0.00 $44,721.68 $0.00
4/5/21 6001288 4/1/21 $522,183.88 $522,183.88 $0.00 $0.00 $522,183.88
5/3/21 6001353 4/30/21 $44,721.68 $44,721.68 $0.00 $44,721.68 $0.00
8/6/21 6001620 8/1/21 $44,721.68 $44,721.68 $0.00 $44,721.68 $0.00
$857,884.72 $857,884.72 $0.00 $178,886.72 $678,998.00
TOTAL $858,876.16 $2,083,131.57




SECTION 3



Bonnet Creek Resort CDD

Field Management Repo
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Completed

I ' _
A-nnual Replacement

+ Fall mix installed through
the community.

+ Replacement was slightly
delayed allowing time for
storm season to pass.

+ This rotation will last until
the holiday rotation.

<+ The cut through the
median has made
significant progress

+ The irrigation connections
have been made.

4+ Contractors are now in the
process of building a
bridge across the pond.
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In Progress

+ Bids have been collected
for the offsite wayfinding
signage.

+ Currently there are two
signs as the third was
struck by a vehicle.

<+ The new plan calls for 7
signs installed to Disney
specifications.

4+ The Disney
specifications have
contributed to a higher
price.

Nayfinding Signage

+ Working on a solution to
repair the damaged sign.

+ Some superficial damage
caused to the sign itself.

+ Sign will be up
temporarily until new
signage is installed.

s
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In Progress

| Ro.adWa.y M_aintefna.nce-

<+ Additional roadway
repairs are in progress.

+ Some concerns about
the roadway Infront of
the Wyndham Grande.

+ Additional patching will
be carried out.

+ Entry monument project is
progressing.

-+ Landscape installation has
begun.

+ Large quantities of plants
are being installed around
the monument per the
landscape specifications.

<+ Some additional annual
bed space can be
considered in the future.
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In Progress

+ Sidewalk repairs have
been approved.

+ Concrete contractor is
scheduling the work.

4+ Grinding work to begin
first week of October.

4+ Approx 400sqft of
replacement and the rest
is for grinding

<+ Several Palms on
property are in need of
pruning.

+ Many of the palms have
been pruned. The
remainder will be
completed first week of
October.
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Upcoming Projects

‘Palm Injections

<+ Certain palms on property
are susceptible to major
diseases.

<+ Best protection is to have
the trees injected on a
regular basis.

+ Injections scheduled for
the first week of October.

Plant Enhancements

<+ Some bedspaces near the
front that has some old
declining juniper.

<+ Obtaining proposals to
enhance the area.

+ Copperleaf has done very
well on property and
provides some color as
well.

- Bonnet Creek Resort Field Management Report | GMS 2021



Upcoming Projects

< Through discussion with
BDA they have stated
there is a requirement for a
prescribed burning by the
end of the year.

<+ BDA has provided some
scope specifications for
Allen Smith

<+ BDA will also be reviewing
the site for the opportune
time to perform the
burning.

<+ A quote has been
provided.

+ Concerns regarding the
burning have been brought Lages
to the attention.

<+ Scheduling an onsite
meeting to discuss.
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Conclusion

| For any questions or comments regarding the above information, please contact me by phone at
' 407-201-1514, or by email at csmith@amscfl.com. Thank you.

| Respectfully,
Clayton Smith
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